
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 

 
Thursday 25 March 2021 at 5.00 pm 
 
To be held as an online video 
conference. To access the meeting, 
click on the 'View the Webcast' link 
below 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Sioned-Mair Richards (Chair), Simon Clement-Jones (Deputy Chair), 
Angela Argenzio, Adam Hurst, Mohammed Mahroof, Josie Paszek and 
Dianne Hurst. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Alison Howard. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Audit and Standards Committee oversees and assesses the Council’s risk 
management, control and corporate governance arrangements and advises the 
Council on the adequacy and effectiveness of these arrangements. The Committee 
has delegated powers to approve the Council’s Statement of Accounts and consider 
the Annual Letter from the External Auditor.  
 
The Committee is also responsible for promoting high standards of conduct by 
Councillors and co-opted members. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at 
the meeting if you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street 
entrance.  The Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to 
Thursday and between 9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to 
see some reports because they contain confidential information. 
 
Recording is allowed at meetings of the Committee under the direction of the Chair 
of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for details of 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Sarah Cottam in Democratic 
Services on 0114 273 5033 or email sarah.cottam@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=512
mailto:sarah.cottam@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
25 MARCH 2021 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 14) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 18th February 2021. 
 

 

6.   Progress Report of the External Auditors  
 Verbal report of the  External Auditors Ernst and Young. 

 
 

7.   Universal Credit Update (Pages 15 - 26) 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial Services 

 
 

8.   Members Code of Conduct and Training (Pages 27 - 50) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance 

 
 

9.   Work Programme (Pages 51 - 56) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

10.   Dates of Future Meetings  
 To note that meetings of the Committee will be held at 5.00 

p.m. on:- 
 
Thursday 15th April 2021 
Thursday 10th June 2021 
Thursday 29th July 2021 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions 
[...]
e association to a greater extent than it would affect the 
majority of the Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

 it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 6



 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 18 February 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Sioned-Mair Richards (Chair), Simon Clement-Jones 

(Deputy Chair), Angela Argenzio, Adam Hurst, Mohammed Mahroof, 
Dianne Hurst and Howard (Independent Co-Opted Member) 
 
Also in attendance was David Waxman (Independent Person) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Josie Paszek and Jo Cairns 
(Independent Person) 
 
 

2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 
 

3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 

4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21st January 2021 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

5.   
 

CHALLENGES FACING EXTERNAL AUDIT NATIONALLY 
 

5.1 Dave Phillips (Head of Strategic Finance) presented the report which gave details 
of the current challenges in delivering external audit (EA) by all audit providers 
across the public sector. 
 

5.2 The challenges included increased regulatory requirements, shorter timetables, 
lower resources and the impact of Covid.  The impact of the resources meant more 
pressure on local authority staff and mitigation would be required. 
 

5.3 Dave Phillips introduced Janet Dawson who had recently taken over as the 
Council’s partner at Ernst and Young (external auditor). 
 

5.4 Janet informed Committee that they were currently working through the Redmond 
Report to see what would be put into place.  There were a limited number of 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 18.02.2021 

Page 2 of 6 
 

providers and less investment due to a reduction in fees and complex reporting 
requirements.  There was a need for qualified staff. 
 

5.5 Discussions were underway to understand the fee regime and tenders going 
forwards.  Talks were also underway with CIPFA about what needed to be reported 
and Ernst and Young were working closely with key stakeholders. 
 

5.6 RESOLVED:- That the report be noted. 
[...]
al Services had also been 
under pressure. 
 

9.13 Councillor Simon Clement-Jones noted that Education Healthcare Plans (EHC) 
featured frequently in the Ombudsman complaints and there was also anecdotal 
evidence that they were quite difficult to access and requested a report to the next 

Page 13



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 18.02.2021 

Page 6 of 6 
 

Committee on EHC’s and lessons learned. 
 

9.14 The Chair asked whether Members and the public would be asked to comment on 
the new complaint process.  Paul Taylor agreed that it would be really helpful.  
The mapping had been completed and it was now necessary to look at ease of 
use.  A report could be brought back to Committee. 
 

9.15 RESOLVED:- That (1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) A report on Education Healthcare Plans be submitted to the next meeting of 
the Audit and Standards Committee. 
 
 

10.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

10.1 The next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee would look at:  
 
Education Healthcare Plans 
Universal Credit Update 
Member Code of Conduct 
Progress on Code of Conduct Training 
An Update from Ernst and Young 
 

10.2 It would be requested that the Whistleblowing Policy Update be brought to the 
next meeting of Committee, if possible. 
 

10.3 RESOLVED: That (1) the work programme be noted; and 
 
(2) changes to the work programme be made as detailed above. 
 

11.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

11.1 Future meetings of the Audit and Standards Committee would be held on: 
 
Thursday 18th March 2021  
Thursday 15th April 2021 
Thursday 10th June 2021 
Thursday 29th July 2021 
 

Page 14



 

 

 
 

 
Report of:   Director of Finance and Commercial Services 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    25th March 2021 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Update on Universal Credit 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Cat Arnold – Po
[...]
IRECTOR OF 
FINANCE AND COMMERCIAL 
SERVICES 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
25th March 2021 

  
  
Universal Credit Update 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 To provide the Committee with an update on Universal Credit. 
  
2. Universal Credit Update 
  
2.1 This report sets out: the background to UC including the issues faced by claimants 

before Covid-19; what has happened to UC since the pandemic; how the city and 
SCC has responded to UC; information about Council Tax Support and Council 
Housing; the poverty and income impacts of Covid-19 (including UC); and forthcoming 
issues.  Please see appended report. 

  
  
3. Recommendation 
  
3.1 That the Audit & Standards Committee note the information set out in the report. 

 
  
   
  
 Tim Hardie 
 Director of Finance and Commercial Services 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Universal Credit Update 

Audit and Standards Committee 25th March 2021 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 An update on Universal Credit (UC) was last brought to this Committee in January 2020.  The 

Committee requested that a further update be provided at a future meeting. 

1.2 

 

 

1.3 

‘Full Service’ UC has now been in operation in Sheffield for over 24 months. Over the last year the 

Covid-19 pandemic has seen the number of claimants for UC increase substantially.  However, it 

also means that the impacts of UC are now difficult to distinguish from the wider impacts of the 

crisis.  

This report sets out: the background to UC including the issues faced by claimants before Covid-

19; what has happened to UC since the pandemic; how the city and SCC has responded to UC; 

information about Council Tax Support and Council Housing; the poverty and income impacts of 

Covid-19 (including UC); and forthcoming issues. 

 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1 Detailed information about Universal Credit can be found at 

www.sheffield.gov.uk/universalcredit and 

www.understandinguniversalcredit.gov.uk. 

Information about the s
[...]
aiting times reduced as the DWP redeployed staff into UC processing and the DWP 

have continued to recruit new staff to meet the increased workload. 

 

4.0 What has been done in Sheffield to respond to Universal Credit? 

4.1 A Universal Credit Partnership was set up in May 2018 to coordinate the city’s activity on UC, 

bringing together key representatives from Sheffield City Council, DWP and voluntary, 

community and faith organisations to share knowledge and create links between the different 

strands of activity around UC4, for example, developing communications and an information 

sheet (available here www.sheffield.gov.uk/universalcredit). Prior to Covid it had been agreed to 

stretch out the meetings of the Partnership due to UC becoming business as usual and the 

managed migration date being unknown.  

4.2 The pandemic meant that the focus for all the organisations involved moved primarily to Covid-

response so the Partnership has not met over the last year, but some members have kept in 

touch to discuss UC issues as they’ve arisen. UC has also been part of discussions of the 

Supporting Vulnerable People Group, an informal group that came together in the first days of 

lockdown to keep up to date on how vulnerable people in the city were being supported and 

make links to help support that work. This included people from across SCC along with Citizens 

Advice, Shelter, DWP, Police and the ACP. It has continued to meet weekly and then fortnightly. 

4.3 Citizens Advice Sheffield provide a Help to Claim service (Freephone 0800 1448 444), funded 

nationally by DWP to support people up to their first successful payment. Citizens Advice 

Sheffield also provides support to those managing their existing UC claim, a service made 

possible by SCC grant funding. Their advice line has recently been changed to a freephone 

number 0808 278 7820.  The current DWP contract runs until April 2021 and, although it is 

expected to continue, there has not
[...]
cil Tax Hardship 

Scheme, which has a budget of £1.8m in 2021/22. 

 

8.0 Impact on Citizens 

8.1 As has been highlighted throughout this paper, the impacts of Universal Credit are now very 

difficult to unpick from the wider impacts of the pandemic. The impact of the latter has been set 

out in a Rapid Health Impact Assessment, particularly its Poverty & Income theme, commissioned 

Page 24



by the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board and published in September 20216. The impacts on 

poverty and income include: 

 Financial insecurity is significantly more widespread and more severe since the beginning 

of the pandemic. Demands on food banks increased four-fold during the initial crisis, the 

number of people who are on Universal Credit in Sheffield have doubled to 44,000 and rent 

arrears have increased. 

 Although many people have been able to take a breath after the initial crisis, we expect 

people’s financial situation to get increasingly worse over the autumn and beyond as 

creditors are able to start recovery action again, the job retention scheme is phased out and 

the economic recession hits. 

 There was a significant decrease in people accessing many types of financial support and 

advice during lockdown, particularly disability benefits and debt advice. However, the 

demand for advice is now increasing rapidly and is expected to rise by 30% over the next 

few weeks and months. 

 Barriers to accessing services and support have exacerbated poverty: many people have not 

been able to afford to get online at a time when digital access is more crucial than ever; 

some people with complex, chaotic lives have suffered because even the best remote service 

is not the same as face-to-face support; people who rely on cash who have struggled to buy 

essentials in places where only cards are accepted; and the pandemic has left many 

increasingly vulnerable to crime and exploitation. 

 After ten years of austerity and welfare cuts, many people were already struggling before 
the pandemic leaving them with few resources to cushion the crisis. There is a strong link 
between low income and ill health. 

 Certain groups have been disproportionately affected by the financial insecurity caused or 

exacerbated by the crisis. Poorer people and those in deprived communities have been hit 

hard, and we’ve seen many people newly entering the benefits system. Tenants in private-

rented accommodation, people from black, Asian and minority ethnic communities, refugees 

and asylum seekers, women, people with disabilities and health conditions, and younger 

people (both adults and children) have all been disproportionately negatively affected by the 

financial impacts of the pandemic. 

 

9.0 Future developments 

9.1 There is uncertainty about the number of UC claims likely to be made over the coming months. 

The furlough scheme has been extended now to September 2021, as has the extra £20 per week 

top-up for UC claimants, so this is positive news for employees and UC claimants. At the same 

time, however, government funding that has helped to support people on low incomes, such as 

the DWP Winter Grant that we used to fund Free School Meals over holidays7, and Defra funding 

that has provided emergency grants for people affected by Covid-19, will cease after March 

2021.  

                                                           
6 The full RHIA is here, with the Poverty & Income theme at p.106 
http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s42725/The%20Impact%20on%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing
%20in%20Sheffield%20of%20the%20Covid%20Pandemic.pdf .  
7 The latest news is that the DWP Winter Grant and FSM vouchers have been extended slightly to cover Easter 
holidays, which is positive news, but financial hardship for families will continue into 2021. 

Page 25

http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s42725/The%20Impact%20on%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20in%20Sheffield%20of%20the%20Covid%20Pandemic.pdf
http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s42725/The%20Impact%20on%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20in%20Sheffield%20of%20the%20Covid%20Pandemic.pdf


9.2 It is also possible that, as furlough is phased out, more people lose their jobs and therefore need 

to apply for Universal Credit. As part of the supporting vulnerable people group some resources 

have been developed to help people facing redundancy and/or those who are supporting them. 

Further information can be found here www.sheffield.gov.uk/redundancy .  

9.3 The date for managed migration, when all those on legacy benefits are moved to UC, is still 

uncertain, although the latest Government information available is that this is unlikely to happen 

before 2024. The managed migration pilot in Harrogate has had very little/no publicity over the 

last few months, with Covid becoming the priority for most organisations. When we get more 

information about the likely date of managed migration we will assess what SCC and wider co-

ordination may be needed to respond. 

 

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

  

10.1 That the Audit & Standards Committee note the information set out in the report. 

 
 

Page 26

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/redundancy


 
 

 
Report of:  Monitoring Officer  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:              25th March 2021   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Model Code of Conduct and Code of Conduct Training for   

Members  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Sarah Cottam / Abby Brownsword 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: To provide members the updated Members Code of Conduct, 
following agreement that the Council would adopt the model code of conduct 
incorporating elements of the current code of conduct. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Committee is ask
[...]
roved by Council in January 2021. 
 

  
3.0 MAIN BODY OF THE REPORT 

Including Legal, Financial and all other relevant implications (if any) 
 

  
3.1 Appended to this report is a revised code of conduct based on the LGA’s model 

code of conduct and incorporating the additional requirements as set out in the 
Councils existing Members’ Code of Conduct.  These additional requirements are 
shown in italics for ease of reference. 

  
  
3.2 Code of Conduct Training for Members  
  
3.2.1 
 
 
3.2.2 
 
 
 
3.2.3 
 
 
 
 
 

The Committee also asked the Monitoring Officer to provide information about 
training for elected members on the Code of Conduct.   
 
The Monitoring officer has agreed a programme of development for all members 
with the LGA for the new municipal year   
 
 
The proposal is for the Council’s Induction programme to be run in a similar 
format to last year and in addition dates will be agreed with each political group 
for specific training around the code of conduct. These group sessions will be run 
by the LGA and facilitated by a Member peer and an independent Monitoring 
Officer and would last approximately 1 ½ hours. 
 

Page 29



3.2.4 This would be closely followed by a session for all Members on local decision 
making to support Members with the introduction of Local Area Committees.  
 

  
3.2.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2.6 

The intention is for the programme to consider the different roles of Members i.e. 
as part of the Council but also ward representatives and members of political 
groups. It will also consider Member/officer relationships and will be coupled with 
a complimentary training schedule for officers. The proposal allows for each 
group to help shape the rest of the development programme which will run until 
May 2022. 
 
The rollout and timing of the proposal will be discussed and agreed with the 
Whips. 
 

  
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
4.1 The Committee is asked to agree the updated Members’ Code of Conduct. 
  
4.2 The Committee

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 25 March 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Simon Clement-Jones (Deputy Chair), Angela Argenzio, 

Adam Hurst, Mohammed Mahroof, Dianne Hurst and Howard 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards. 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th February 2021 were 
approved as a correct record, subject to amendment of a typographical error in 
persons present at that meeting. 

  
5.   
 

PROGRESS REPORT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITORS 
 

5.1 Janet Dawson and Hayley Clark from Ernst and Young were in attendance to 
update the committee. 

  
5.2 It was reported that good progress was being made with the Council’s finance 

team and were supplying regular updates.  The audit was on track for sign off in 
April, however Easter break would add issues to the timings.  The external 
auditors advised that they were currently working on another progress report for 
the next meeting. 

  
5.3 The Committee were advised that discussions was been held regarding the date 

of the next meeting and it had been suggested that it be moved on a week, due to 
key officer availability and to allow more time for the report to be finalised. 

  
5.4 The Chair advised that discussions were still ongoing regarding the date of the 

next meeting. 
  
5.5 Hayley Clarke advised that she would supply the most updated position of the 

external audit at the next meeting. 
  
5.6 RESOLVED: - That the report be noted. 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 25.03.2021 

Page 2 of 6 
 

  
6.   
 

UNIVERSAL CREDIT UPDATE 
 

6.1 Tim Hardie (Head of Commercial Business Development) attended the meeting 
alongside Cat Arnold (Policy and Improvement Officer) and Rachel Dawson 
(Operations and Development Manager, Income Management and Financial 
Inclusion Team) to provide an update on Universal Credit (UC) and answer any 
questions the committee had. 

  
6.2 An update on UC was last brought to the committee in January 2020 which 

concentrated on UC impact upon residents.   
  
6.3 Tim Hardie advised that DWP started the roll out of full-service UC in Sheffield in 

November 2018.  Over the last year the Covid-19 pandemic had seen the number 
of claimants for UC increase substantially.  However, it also meant that the 
impacts of UC were now difficult to distinguish from the wider impacts of the crisis. 

  
6.4 As of February 2021, 49,420 people in Sheffield were claiming UC, the impacts of 

lockdown had led to a significant increase in the number of people claiming.  This 
was roughly double the number of claimants at the beginning of the pandemic and 
contrasted with the last figures reported to the Committee of 16,604 people at the 
end of September 2019.  There was a cohort of new people claiming due to job 
losses. 

  
6.5 Cat Arnold outlined what had been done in Sheffield to support claimants of UC 

and a lot of focus was around helping people pay their rent. 
  
6.6 A Universal Credit Partnership was set up in May 2018 to coordinate the city’s 

activity on UC, bringing together key representatives from Sheffield City Council, 
DWP and voluntary services, the community and faith organisations to share 
knowledge and create links between different strands of activity around UC. The 
Council had been working closely with the Citizens Advice Sheffield, who provided 
a Help to Claim Service, funded nationally by DWP. 

  
6.7 As outlined in the report, figures for rent arrears for UC claimants continued to be 

an issue, however considering the numbers currently claiming UC, and the impact 
of Covid-19 was having on people; performance on arrears was still positive. 

  
6.8 The impact of UC on citizens was now very difficult to unpick from the wider 

impacts of the pandemic and this had been set out in a Rapid Health Impact 
Assessment commissioned by the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board.  This 
was published in September 2020. 

  
6.9 There was an uncertainty about the number of UC claims likely to be made over 

the coming months.  The furlough scheme had been extended until September 
2021, as had the extra £20 per week top up for UC claimant.  It was advised that 
this was positive news for both employees and UC claimants.  However, other 
government support for free school meals over the summer holidays and Defra 
funding would come to end in March 2021.  There was always a possibility that 
furlough would be phased out, more people losing their jobs and therefore the 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 25.03.2021 

Page 3 of 6 
 

need to apply for UC.  As part of supporting these people, the Council had 
developed some resources to help people facing redundancy, further information 
was on the Council’s website.  

  
6.10 Councillor Angela Argenzio asked whether the Council was evicting council 

tenants due to rent arrears due to UC.  Rachel Dawson advised that only this 
week had the Council restarted any form of legal action.  Initially serving Notice 
Seeking Possession only on those without financial hardship who had not 
engaged with all support offered.  Evictions were still on hold until at least 31 May 
2021, unless the tenant was over 6 months in arrears or was subject to serious 
ASB and Domestic Violence cases.  The Council would not evict a tenant solely 
on rent arrears arising from Universal Credit problems, this was true even prior to 
Covid. 

  
6.11 Councillor Mohammed Mahroof commented that people coming off the furlough 

scheme would be claiming UC due to their circumstances, there would be people 
coming forward who the council would not normally expect.  Councillor Mahroof 
asked if a breakdown was available on how individual wards were being affected 
by Universal Credit and he noticed in the report that there had been a 47% rise in 
the claimants aged 24-40. Was this due to unemployment and was action being 
taken against people in Council Tax arrears. 

  
6.12 Cat Arnold advised that the Council did not hold a breakdown of figures for 

individual wards, it was DWP figures that were used in the report.  The Council is 
very aware through discussions throughout Covid that people claiming Universal 
Credit were a combination of people from very deprived areas and people who 
were new to the system.  The council have pulled together some information for 
people who are facing redundancy especially for people who have never claimed 
before. 

  
6.13 In terms of the 47% rise in claimants aged 24-40 Rachel Dawson advised that 

there was a higher rate in Council tenants of this age claiming UC, however that 
was the same pre-Covid.  The Income Management and Financial Inclusion Team 
(IMFIT) work closely with Citizens Advice and include information on how to 
contact CAB and other support services in the information and advice they send 
out.  Citizens advice had advised IMFIT that they were seeing a change in their 
clientele and more so from the 24-40 age bracket and those that had never 
claimed welfare benefits previously. 

  
6.14 It was advised that when large companies such as John Lewis announce 

redundancies, the DWP go in with Prospect career services to help people before 
the redundancy occurs. DWP would also ensure that people claimed the benefits 
they were entitled to. 

  
6.15 Claimants of Universal Credit would automatically trigger for Council Tax relief, 

however there was information leaflets available that were included with the 
council tax bills.  Tim Hardie also advised that there was also a council tax 
hardship scheme and processes where in place if people needed support.  It was 
important for customers to contact the Council if they required support with 
Council Tax.  The Council could only help people if they engaged. 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 25.03.2021 

Page 4 of 6 
 

  
6.16 Councillor Dianne Hurst asked what would happen when the furlough scheme 

came to an end, what would the impact be.  Also, what information was available 
and what networks were in place to assist people. 

  
6.17 Cat Arnold advised that she had been working closely with organisations to get 

support for people and had worked closely with Citizens Advice.  There were links 
on the Council’s website to information around redundancy and there was a Covid 
helpline (SCC helpline) which had taken 25,000 calls to date. 

  
6.18 Following a further question from Councillor Angela Argenzio it was advised that 

Council tenants could access support digitally or via paper copy information, 
however there no plans for postcards at this time.  Information on how to access 
support had been sent out in the end of year letters that tenants received.  Rachel 
Dawson advised they are preparing for the end of furlough scheme for council 
tenants now, by collecting information on tenants’ circumstances, and offering 
help and advice now, so they are resilient when the time comes and prepared. 

  
6.19 The Chair and members of the Committee thanked the officers for their update 

and for attending the meeting. 
  
6.20 RESOLVED: - That the update be noted. 
  
7.   
 

MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT AND TRAINING 
 

7.1 Gillian Duckworth, the Council’s Monitoring Officer, presented a report to provide 
members with the updated Members' Code of Conduct following agreement that 
the council would adopt the Model Code of Conduct incorporating elements of 
the current code of conduct. 

  
7.2 The report also outlined the code of conduct training for members.  The 

Monitoring Officer informed members that she had agreed a programme of 
development for all members with the LGA for the new municipal year. 

  
7.3 The proposal was for the Council’s induction programme to be run in a similar 

format to last year and in addition dates would be agreed with each political 
group for specific training around the code of conduct.  There would also be 
training for all members on local decision making, with the introduction of Local 
Area committees. 

  
7.4 The programme would run for a period of 12 months and would be flexible 

enough for members to help shape it. the programme will also address 
member/officer relationships and would be coupled with a complimentary 
training schedule for officers. 

  
7.5 The rollout and timings of the proposal would be discussed and agreed with the 

Whips. 
  
7.6 Councillor Angela Argenzio commented that the Council needed to develop the 

training provided around Equality and the programme should also include 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 25.03.2021 

Page 5 of 6 
 

training on personal safety.  Councillor Argenzio asked whether we were positive 
and encouraged that all members would be involved in the training programme. 

  
7.7 The Monitoring Officer advised that the training was intended for all Councillors 

and there would be a reliance on the individual groups to encourage its 
members to attend and be involved in the training.  The Council would be 
looking for group champions to engage with fellow members. 

  
7.8 There was a need to re-energise the training and it was felt that equality, 

information management training should be mandatory for all members.  It would 
also be mandatory for members to complete Planning and Licensing training 
before sitting on these committees as is the current position 

  
7.9 Councillor Mohammed Mahroof felt that it was important that the training 

programme needed to be backed up by a robust officer training programme. 
  
7.10 RESOLVED: - That (1) the committee agrees the updated Members’ Code of 

Conduct and (2) agrees the proposals for the Member Development Training 
Programme. 

  
8.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

8.1 The Committee discussed moving the next meeting on a week from its original 
date of the 15th April 2021.  It was agreed that the meeting on the 15th April 2021 
would be cancelled due to key officer availability and to allow the external auditors 
more time to complete the next update report for the Committee. 

  
8.2 The Whistleblowing Policy report had been delayed.  All policy work had been 

suspended during the pandemic and no consultations had yet been sent out in 
order to start the work needed.  This would be chased up with HR for an update. 

  
8.3 The next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee would look at:  

 

 Education Health Care Plan- which had been deferred from a previous 
meeting. 

 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 

 Progress in High Opinion Audit Reports 

 Compliance with International Auditing Standards 

 Audit Results (ISA 260) Recommendations 

 Work Programme 
  
8.4 RESOLVED: That (1) the work programme be noted; and (2) changes to the work 

programme be made as detailed above. 
  
9.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

9.1 Future meetings of the Audit and Standards Committee would be held on: 
 
Thursday 22nd April 2021 (TBC) 
Thursday 10th June 2021 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 25.03.2021 

Page 6 of 6 
 

Thursday 29th July 2021 


